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DECISION


The State Board of Barber Examiners (“the Board”) may discipline Melvin Johnson for engaging and assisting in the unlicensed practice of barbering.  

Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on April 15, 2004.  On October 7, 2004, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Shelly A. Kintzel represented the Board.  Though served by certified mail on April 17, 2004, with notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and the hearing time and location, Johnson made no appearance.    

Findings of Fact

1. Johnson held a barber license that was due to expire on February 26, 2006.  It was revoked under § 324.010, RSMo Supp. 2003, but was current and active at all relevant times.  Johnson also holds an active and valid shop license to operate Johnson’s Barber & Beauty Shop 

(“the shop”) as a barber shop.  Johnson was the shop’s sole owner and operator at all relevant times.
  

2. The shop license expired on February 28, 2002.  Johnson did not renew it until March 5, 2003.  On August 21, 2002, Johnson operated the shop, had no current shop license, and posted the expired shop license. 

3. Also on August 21, 2002, while Johnson was present, the following persons were practicing barbering without holding or displaying current licenses:  Sherod Lewis, Toneice Burgin, and Carlos Smith (“the unlicensed barbers”).
    

Conclusions of Law

Section 328.150.2
 provides our jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint against a barber as follows:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter [621], RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Johnson is not the holder of a barber license because, according to the Board’s witness,  that license is revoked under § 324.010, RSMo Supp. 2003.  That statute provides that if a licensee:

is delinquent on any state taxes or has failed to file state income tax returns in the last three years, . . . the licensee’s license shall be revoked[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  The record does not set forth the procedure that the Board followed to revoke the license.  See, e.g., Cantrell v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 26 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  Nevertheless, its evidence that the license is revoked is unchallenged.  Therefore, Johnson’s barber license does not provide any basis for our jurisdiction.  

However, Johnson holds a current and active shop license.  Therefore, we have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint against him as to that license.  The Board has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows it to discipline Johnson.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

I.  Admissions

The Board relies in part on the request for admissions that it served on Johnson on 

June 10, 2004, to which Johnson did not respond.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  

Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).

Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed us that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We therefore independently apply the law to the facts that Johnson is deemed to have admitted as follows.  

II.  Licenses

The Board argues that the failures to possess or post current licenses are cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that Johnson permitted the unlicensed barbers to practice in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D), which provides:

Unlicensed Persons.  Pursuant to section 328.160, RSMo, no barbershop owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber license to practice the occupation of barbering[.]

Johnson admits that he violated that provision, and we agree.  The Board also argues that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(10), which allows discipline for:

[a]ssisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.] 

Johnson admits that he is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(10).  We agree.  

The Board argues that Johnson’s failure to post licenses for the three unlicensed barbers is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6) and under § 328.150.2(12), which allows discipline for:


(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  The Board cites § 328.130, which provides:

There shall be furnished to each person to whom a certificate of registration is issued a card or certificate certifying that the holder thereof is entitled to practice the occupation of barber in this state, and it shall be the duty of the holder of such card or certificate to post the same in a conspicuous place in front of his working chair where it may be readily seen by all persons whom he may serve.

(Emphasis added.)  The Board also cites Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(C), which provides:

Barber License Posted.  Pursuant to section 328.130, RSMo, every licensed barber shall post current license in front of working chair where it shall be readily seen by all patrons[.]

Those provisions presume the existence of licenses.  An unlicensed barber cannot post a license that he does not have.  In addition, any duty they impose falls on the individual barbers, not on Johnson.  Therefore, the failure to post licenses for the unlicensed barbers is not cause to discipline Johnson under § 328.150.2(6) and (12).   

The Board cites Johnson’s failure to renew and post a current shop license.  It argues that such conduct violated § 328.115.3, which provides:

The certificate of registration for a shop or establishment shall be renewable.  The applicant for renewal of the certificate shall on or before the renewal date submit a renewal fee.  If the renewal fee is not submitted on or before the renewal date and if the fee remains unpaid for thirty days thereafter, a penalty fee plus the renewal fee shall be paid to renew the certificate.  If a new shop opens any time during the licensing period and does not register before opening, there shall be a delinquent fee in addition to the regular fee.  The certificate of registration must be kept posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.

(Emphasis added.)  The Board also argues that such conduct violated Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(A), which provides:

Shop License Posted.  Any person desiring to open a barbershop in this state shall first register that shop with the board according to 4 CSR 60-2.040, install all equipment, be in full compliance with all sanitation rules, have the shop inspected and approved by the State Board of Barber Examiners, and shall have a barbershop license 

issued and posted in a conspicuous place within the shop so it can be readily seen by the public[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Johnson admits that he violated those provisions, and we agree.  Therefore, Johnson is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6), (10), and (12).  

III.  Professional Standards

The Board cites the provisions of § 328.150.2 that allow discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, [or] gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Johnson admits that he is subject to discipline on each of those grounds.    

However, each of those grounds has a meaning defined by case law, and some are mutually exclusive.  Incompetency is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Id.  Professional trust is the 

reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  Johnson’s presence during the unauthorized practice of barbering shows his intent to violate the law.  Therefore, we conclude that Johnson is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(5) for incompetency and misconduct, but not gross negligence.  He is also subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(13) because, as a shop licensee, he had a duty to employ only licensed barbers.  

Summary


Johnson is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(5), (6), (10), (12), and (13).  


SO ORDERED on November 3, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�The complaint treats the shop in contradictory terms, as Johnson’s trade name and as a separate legal entity.  The record shows that the shop is merely Johnson’s trade name.  Johnson is the only legal entity named in the complaint.  





	�The record shows that Donny Nelson and Scott Petit also practiced barbering at the shop without holding or displaying current licenses, but their names do not appear in the complaint.  Therefore, we do not decide whether their unlicensed practice is cause for discipline.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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